

# No. 22-2764

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

AARON KATZEL,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellee,*

PETER SOLMSEN, LUCY FATO,  
*Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York (No. 20-cv-7220(AKH))  
(Alvin K. Hellerstein, J.)

---

---

### PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

---

Daniel Woofter  
GOLDSTEIN, RUSSEL &  
WOOFER, LLC  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 240-8433

Neal Brickman  
THE LAW OFFICES OF NEAL  
BRICKMAN, P.C.  
420 Lexington Ave.  
Suite 2811  
New York, NY 10170  
(212) 986-6840

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I.    LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	4
a.    The Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.....	4
b.    SEC rules governing internal controls and procedures .....	6
c.    SOX whistleblower protections .....	10
II.   FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	12
a.    Aaron Katzel was hired as a senior attorney at AIG just after the SEC required the company to overhaul its internal controls and procedures. ....	12
b.    Katzel reported apparent violations of AIG’s internal controls during the valuation of a significant company asset.....	15
c.    AIG fired Katzel shortly after the Compliance Department investigated and substantiated his concerns. ....	21
d.    AIG further retaliated against Katzel by eliminating his performance equity shortly after he filed his whistleblower- retaliation complaint. ....	24
III.  PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	25
a.    OSHA proceedings .....	25
b.    District court proceedings .....	27
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	31
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	38
ARGUMENT .....	38
I.    A JURY COULD FIND THAT KATZEL WAS TERMINATED IN RETALIATION FOR ENGAGING IN SOX-PROTECTED ACTIVITY.....	38

a.	A jury could find that Katzel “reasonably believed” he reported potential violations of “any rule or regulation” of the SEC or shareholder fraud. ....	39
b.	A jury could find that AIG was aware that Katzel engaged in protected activity.....	48
c.	A jury could find that Katzel’s protected activity was a “contributing factor” in AIG’s decision to terminate him.....	49
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ADDRESS KATZEL’S POST-TERMINATION RETALIATION CLAIM.....	54
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT KATZEL IS NOT ENTITLED TO ANY OF HIS ACCRUED EQUITY. ....	55
a.	The parties agree that under the express terms of the relevant contracts, Katzel is entitled to the equity that had already vested when he was terminated.....	55
b.	AIG cannot condition the receipt of an earned benefit on Katzel forgoing his whistleblower rights. ....	58
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT KATZEL FAILED TO IDENTIFY A VALID AND ENFORCEABLE AGREEMENT WITH UBS.....	60
	CONCLUSION.....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Guyden v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	11, 32, 41
<i>Jeffreys v. City of New York</i> , 426 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	53
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014) .....	5
<i>Murray v. UBS Sec., LLC</i> , 43 F.4th 254 (2d Cir. 2022), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 22-660 (U.S. Jan. 18, 2023) .....	36, 50
<i>Nielsen v. AECOM Tech. Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	11, 33, 42
<i>Ogelsby v. W. Stone &amp; Metal Corp.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (D. Or. 2001) .....	53
<i>Perez v. Progenics Pharms., Inc.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	53
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	42
<i>Stuart’s, LLC v. Edelman</i> , 196 A.D.3d 711 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021) .....	60, 61
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) .....	38
<i>Van Asdale v. Int’l Game Tech.</i> , 577 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	34, 44, 45, 47
<i>Walsh v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 828 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	51
<i>Wiest v. Lynch</i> , 710 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	33, 43
<i>Zann Kwan v. Andalex Grp. LLC</i> , 737 F.3d 834 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	36, 51
<i>Ziparo v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 15 F.4th 153 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	38

## Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(1).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(2).....	11, 36, 58, 60
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(1).....	2, 3, 25, 27
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(1)(A).....	2, 25
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(1)(B).....	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	3
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (2002).....	passim

## Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.13a-15.....	6, 41
17 C.F.R. § 240.13a-15(a).....	passim
17 C.F.R. § 240.13a-15(c).....	6
17 C.F.R. § 240.13a-15(e).....	6, 7
17 C.F.R. § 240.13a-15(f).....	6
17 C.F.R. § 240.15d-15.....	6, 41
17 C.F.R. § 240.15d-15(a).....	6, 7, 32, 40
17 C.F.R. § 240.15d-15(c).....	6
17 C.F.R. § 240.15d-15(e).....	6, 7
17 C.F.R. § 240.15d-15(f).....	6
17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-17(a).....	58

## Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....	3, 29, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	3, 29, 30

## Other Authorities

AIG, Annual Report (Form 10k) (Mar. 2, 2009) .....	13
<i>Certification of Disclosure in Companies' Q. &amp; Ann. Repts.</i> , Release No. 8124 (Aug. 28, 2002) .....	passim
Final Judgment as to Defendant AIG, <i>SEC v. AIG</i> , No. 06-cv-01000 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2006), ECF No. 5 .....	13
<i>Hendrix v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 5345479 (Dep't of Labor Dec. 9, 2004) .....	11, 54
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc.</i> , Release No. 96796 (Feb. 3, 2023) .....	passim
<i>In re First Am. Fin. Corp.</i> , Release No. 92176 (June 14, 2021) .....	9, 10
<i>In re Guggenheim Securities, LLC</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 92237 (June 23, 2021) .....	58
<i>In re The Brink's Company</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 95138 (June 22, 2022) .....	58
<i>Katzel v. AIG</i> , (No. 2019-SOX-00014, Mar. 18, 2019) (ALJ) .....	passim
<i>McClendon v. Hewlett Packard, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 6577175 (Dep't of Labor Oct. 5, 2006) .....	11, 36, 54
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Murray v. UBS Secs., LLC</i> (U.S. Jan. 18, 2023) (No. 22-660) .....	35, 50
Press Release, SEC, <i>AIG to Pay \$800 Million to Settle Securities Fraud Charges by SEC</i> (Feb. 9, 2006) .....	12
S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002) .....	5, 42
<i>Sylvester v. Parexel Int'l LLC</i> , ARB No. 07-123 (ARB May 25, 2011) (en banc) .....	33, 42, 43, 47
